
2025 NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO.	 NAME			   POS. 	 HT.	 WT.	 B/T	 YR.	 HOMETOWN (PREV. SCHOOL)    
2        	 Cooper Brass 	    	 INF 	 5-10 	 170 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Chandler, AZ (Hamilton HS)
3 	 Karsen Waslefsky	 INF	 6-0	 190	 R/R	 JR	 Gilbert, AZ (Casteel HS/South Mountain CC)
4        	 Tye Wood 	   	 OF 	 5-11 	 185 	 S/L 	 SR 	 Gardner, KS (Gardner Edgerton HS/Iowa Western)
5 	 Shane Miller 		  INF	 6-1	 190	 L/R	 FR	 Gilbert, AZ (Higley HS)
6        	 Brian McBroom 	 RHP 	 6-0 	 180 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Oakley, CA (Freedom HS/Howard College)
7 	 Tommy White 		  RHP	 6-4	 210	 R/R	 JR	 Albuquerque, NM (Cibola HS/Illinois/Pima CC)
8 	 Diego Alvarez 		  RHP	 5-10	 185	 R/R	 JR 	 Sahuarita, AZ (Sahuarita HS/Pima CC)
9        	 Josh McAlister 	    	 INF 	 6-2 	 195 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Homewood, IL (Flossmoor HS/Ohio St.)
10 	 Jordy Oriach 		  OF	 6-5	 225	 L/L	 JR	 Haverhill, MA (Haverhill HS/Frank Phillips College)
11 	 Matt Cornelius 		  LHP	 6-0	 185	 L/L	 SR	 Zuni, NM (St. Pius X/Pima CC/Arizona State)
12       	 Will Asby 		  OF 	 5-11 	 200 	 L/R 	 SR 	 Sacramento, CA (Jesuit HS/Sac. City Coll./San Francisco)
13 	 Matt Romero 		  LHP	 6-0	 195	 L/L	 SR	 Albuquerque, NM (Sandia HS/New Mexico St.)
14       	 Akili Carris 	    	 INF 	 6-2 	 185 	 R/R 	 JR 	 Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
15       	 Khalil Walker 	    	 OF 	 5-10 	 170 	 L/L 	 SR	 Mansfield, TX (Timberview HS/E. Arizona)
16 	 Grant Origer 		  RHP	 6-3	 225	 R/R	 FR	 Parker, TX (Plano East HS)
17       	 Cristian Mogen      	 RHP	 6-0 	 200 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Peoria, AZ (Centennial HS)
18 	 Beck Sullivan 		  RHP	 5-11	 180	 R/R	 FR	 Waxahachie, TX (Waxahachie HS)
19       	 Justin Still 	   	 LHP 	 6-3 	 215 	 L/L 	 SR	 Chandler, AZ (Perry HS)
20       	 Luke Banister 	     	 C 	 5-10 	 200 	 R/R 	 SR	 Round Rock, TX (Hutto HS/Temple Coll./Cleveland Coll.)
22       	 Ben Baker-Livingston 	 RHP 	 6-2 	 185 	 R/R 	 R-JR	 Richardson, TX (Plano East HS)
23 	 Ty Cunningham 	 RHP	 6-3	 215	 R/R	 JR	 Iowa Park, TX (Iowa Park HS/Vernon College)
24 	 Brodey Williams 	 C	 6-0	 210	 L/R	 JR	 Houston, TX (Barbers Hill HS/McLennan CC)
25       	 Luke Wiseman 	   	 RHP 	 6-0 	 215 	 R/R 	 R-JR	 Wylie, TX (Wylie HS/Odessa College)
26       	 Luke Mansy 	  	 INF/OF 	5-10 	 180 	 L/R 	 R-JR	 San Diego, CA (St. Augustine HS/Santa Clara/Grossmont)
27       	 David Lopez 	    	 RHP 	 6-2 	 220 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Mission, TX (Sharyland Pioneer HS/Wharton County JC)
28 	 Charles Lavigne 	 RHP	 6-5	 210	 L/R	 FR	 Blainville, Quebec (Ecole Saint-Gabriel HS)
29 	 Caleb Herd 		  C	 5-9	 185	 R/R	 JR	 Vail, AZ (Cienega HS/Pima CC)
31       	 Dayne Pengelly 	 RHP 	 6-3 	 215 	 L/R 	 SR 	 Rio Rancho, NM (Cleveland HS/Embry-Riddle/Pima CC)
32 	 Sydney Ward 		  OF	 6-0	 240	 R/R	 JR	 Albuquerque, NM (McKinney HS/Amarillo College)
33       	 Daxton Purser	    	 LHP 	 6-1 	 225 	 L/L 	 SR	 Providence, UT (Ridgeline HS/Salt Lake CC)
34       	 Josh Barnhouse 	 RHP 	 6-6 	 240 	 R/R 	 SR	 Prosper, TX (Prosper HS/Crowder College)
35 	 Presley Monteforte 	 LHP	 6-0	 190	 R/L	 JR	 Centennial, CO (Arapahoe HS/Phoenix College)
36 	 Elias Fiddler 		  UTL	 6-0	 200	 R/R	 JR	 Durango, CO (Durango HS/Utah)
38       	 Blake Lehmbeck        	 RHP 	 6-1 	 225 	 R/R 	 SO	 Tucson, AZ (Canyon Del Oro HS)
39       	 Ryan Castillo 	    	 RHP 	 6-2 	 195 	 R/R 	 SO	 Los Lunas, NM (Los Lunas HS)
40 	 Leo Manfredi	  	 C	 6-0	 215	 R/R	 FR	 Los Gatos, CA (Los Gatos HS)
42 	 Blake Bell 		  RHP	 6-4	 215	 R/R	 FR	 Phoenix, AZ (Mountain Pointe HS)
43       	 Gene Trujillo 	    	 1B 	 6-6 	 245 	 L/R 	 SO	 Albuquerque, NM (St. Pius X)
44       	 Vascon Smith          	 OF 	 6-0 	 185 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS)
47       	 Ethan Ott 	           	 1B/OF 	 6-2 	 215 	 R/R 	 SR	 Chesapeake, VA (Greenbriar Christian/UNC Pembroke)
48       	 Andrew Neil           	 RHP/IF 	5-11 	 185 	 L/R 	 SR	 Oakley, CA (Freedom HS/Folsom Lake CC)
49 	 Jack Messmore 		 RHP	 6-1	 215	 L/R	 JR	 Niceville, FL (Niceville HS/Delaware State) 
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COACHING STAFF
Tod Brown 1 - Head Coach, 4th season
Michael Lopez 2 - Assistant Coach, 4th season
Matt Risdon 3 - Assistant Coach, 3rd season
Justin Mitchell 4 - Assistant Coach, 2nd season
Tyler McPeak - Dir. of Ops & Player Development, 1st season 

1 Coaches Third Base
2 Pitching Coach

3 Coaches First Base
4 Hitting Coach

PRONUNCIATIONS
#3 Karsen Waslefsky - Wah-sleff-skee
#10 Jordy Oriach - Or-ee-ack
#12 Will Asby - Az-bee
#14 Akili Carris - Achille care-iss
#15 Khalil Walker - Kuh-lil, not leel
#27 David Lopez - Dahveed
#31 Dayne Pengelly - Pen-ghell-ee (hard g)
#38 Blake Lehmbeck - Lembeck
#43 Gene Trujillo - True-hee-yo
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ALPHABETICAL / SCOUT ROSTER

NO.	 NAME			   POS. 	 HT.	 WT.	 B/T	 YR.	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)    
8 	 Diego Alvarez 		  RHP	 5-10	 185	 R/R	 JR 	 Sahuarita, AZ (Sahuarita HS)
12       	 Will Asby 		  OF 	 5-11 	 200 	 L/R 	 SR 	 Sacramento, CA (Jesuit HS)
22       	 Ben Baker-Livingston 	 RHP 	 6-2 	 185 	 R/R 	 R-JR	 Richardson, TX (Plano East HS)
20       	 Luke Banister 	     	 C 	 5-10 	 200 	 R/R 	 SR	 Round Rock, TX (Hutto HS)
34       	 Josh Barnhouse 	 RHP 	 6-6 	 240 	 R/R 	 SR	 Prosper, TX (Prosper HS)
42 	 Blake Bell 		  RHP	 6-4	 215	 R/R	 FR	 Phoenix, AZ (Mountain Pointe HS)
2        	 Cooper Brass 	    	 INF 	 5-10 	 170 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Chandler, AZ (Hamilton HS)
14       	 Akili Carris 	    	 INF 	 6-2 	 185 	 R/R 	 JR 	 Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
39       	 Ryan Castillo 	    	 RHP 	 6-2 	 195 	 R/R 	 SO	 Los Lunas, NM (Los Lunas HS)
11 	 Matt Cornelius 		  LHP	 6-0	 185	 L/L	 SR	 Zuni, NM (St. Pius X)
23 	 Ty Cunningham 	 RHP	 6-3	 215	 R/R	 JR	 Iowa Park, TX (Iowa Park HS)
36 	 Elias Fiddler 		  UTL	 6-0	 200	 R/R	 JR	 Durango, CO (Durango HS)
29 	 Caleb Herd 		  C	 5-9	 185	 R/R	 JR	 Vail, AZ (Cienega HS)
28 	 Charles Lavigne 	 RHP	 6-5	 210	 L/R	 FR	 Blainville, Quebec (Ecole Saint-Gabriel HS)
38       	 Blake Lehmbeck        	 RHP 	 6-1 	 225 	 R/R 	 SO	 Tucson, AZ (Canyon Del Oro HS)
27       	 David Lopez 	    	 RHP 	 6-2 	 220 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Mission, TX (Sharyland Pioneer HS)
40 	 Leo Manfredi	  	 C	 6-0	 215	 R/R	 FR	 Los Gatos, CA (Los Gatos HS)
26       	 Luke Mansy 	  	 INF/OF 	5-10 	 180 	 L/R 	 R-JR	 San Diego, CA (St. Augustine HS)
9        	 Josh McAlister 	    	 INF 	 6-2 	 195 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Homewood, IL (Flossmoor HS)
6        	 Brian McBroom 	 RHP 	 6-0 	 180 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Oakley, CA (Freedom HS)
49 	 Jack Messmore 		 RHP	 6-1	 215	 L/R	 JR	 Niceville, FL (Niceville HS)
5 	 Shane Miller 		  INF	 6-1	 190	 L/R	 FR	 Gilbert, AZ (Higley HS)
17       	 Cristian Mogen      	 RHP	 6-0 	 200 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Peoria, AZ (Centennial HS)
35 	 Presley Monteforte 	 LHP	 6-0	 190	 R/L	 JR	 Centennial, CO (Arapahoe HS)
48       	 Andrew Neil           	 RHP/IF 	5-11 	 185 	 L/R 	 SR	 Oakley, CA (Freedom HS)
10 	 Jordy Oriach 		  OF	 6-5	 225	 L/L	 JR	 Haverhill, MA (Haverhill HS)
16 	 Grant Origer 		  RHP	 6-3	 225	 R/R	 FR	 Parker, TX (Plano East HS)
47       	 Ethan Ott 	           	 1B/OF 	 6-2 	 215 	 R/R 	 SR	 Chesapeake, VA (Greenbriar Christian)
31       	 Dayne Pengelly 	 RHP 	 6-3 	 215 	 L/R 	 SR 	 Rio Rancho, NM (Cleveland HS)
33       	 Daxton Purser	    	 LHP 	 6-1 	 225 	 L/L 	 SR	 Providence, UT (Ridgeline HS)
13 	 Matt Romero 		  LHP	 6-0	 195	 L/L	 SR	 Albuquerque, NM (Sandia HS)
44       	 Vascon Smith          	 OF 	 6-0 	 185 	 R/R 	 R-FR	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS)
19       	 Justin Still 	   	 LHP 	 6-3 	 215 	 L/L 	 SR	 Chandler, AZ (Perry HS)
18 	 Beck Sullivan 		  RHP	 5-11	 180	 R/R	 FR	 Waxahachie, TX (Waxahachie HS)
43       	 Gene Trujillo 	    	 1B 	 6-6 	 245 	 L/R 	 SO	 Albuquerque, NM (St. Pius X)
15       	 Khalil Walker 	    	 OF 	 5-10 	 170 	 L/L 	 SR	 Mansfield, TX (Timberview HS) 
32 	 Sydney Ward 		  OF	 6-0	 240	 R/R	 JR	 Albuquerque, NM (McKinney HS)
3 	 Karsen Waslefsky	 INF	 6-0	 190	 R/R	 JR	 Gilbert, AZ (Casteel HS)
7 	 Tommy White 		  RHP	 6-4	 210	 R/R	 JR	 Albuquerque, NM (Cibola HS)
24 	 Brodey Williams 	 C	 6-0	 210	 L/R	 JR	 Houston, TX (Barbers Hill HS)
25       	 Luke Wiseman 	   	 RHP 	 6-0 	 215 	 R/R 	 R-JR	 Wylie, TX (Wylie HS)
4        	 Tye Wood 	   	 OF 	 5-11 	 185 	 S/L 	 SR 	 Gardner, KS (Gardner Edgerton HS)

                                                                                                                                                   
2025 NEW MEXICO BASEBALL • @UNMLOBOBASEBALL

BY POSITION
FIRST BASE (2): Ott, Trujillo
INFIELD (5): Brass, Carris, Mansy, 
McAlister, Miller, Neil 
OUTFIELD (6): Asby, Walker, Ward, 
Oriach, Wood, Smith 
CATCHER (4): Banister, Herd, Manfredi, 
Williams 
RHP (18): Alvarez, Baker-Livingston, 
Barnhouse, Bell, Castillo, Mogen, Lopez, 
Lehmbeck, Origer, Pengelly, 
Cunningham, Wiseman, White, Sullivan, 
Messmore, Lavigne, McBroom 
LHP (6): Cornelius, Romero, Still, 
Monteforte, Purser, Barnhouse  
UTL (1): Fiddler

BY CLASS
TRUE FRESHMEN (6): Bell, Lavigne, 
Manfredi, Miller, Origer, Sullivan
REDSHIRT FRESHMEN (3): Brass, 
Mogen, Smith 
SOPHOMORES (3): Castillo, Lehmbeck, 
Trujillo 
JUNIORS (15): Alvarez, 
Baker-Livingston, Carris, Cunningham, 
Fiddler,Mansy, Messmore, Monteforte, 
Oriach, Pengelly, Ward, Waslefsky, 
White, Williams, Wiseman 
SENIORS (15): Asby, Banister, Barnhouse 
Cornelius, Lopez, McAlister, McBroom, 
Neil, Ott, Pengelly, Purser, Romero, Still, 
Walker, Wood

BREAKDOWN
Returners............................................24	
Newcomers.......................................18	

POSITION PLAYERS	
Starters Returning..........................5	
Starters Lost.....................................4	
Lettermen Returning.....................8	
Lettermen Lost................................8	

PITCHERS
Pitchers Returning..........................11	
Pitchers Lost.....................................5	
Weekend Starters Returning......2/3	
Returners w/ 1+ GS in ‘24............7	
Returners w/5+ App. in ‘24.........7	
Returners w/1+ App. in ‘24..........10	

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 


